handset is zero (0 or else). Full amount received from

the customer treated as service revenue. In general

the entities treat cost of handset (less residual value

of cash income over services) as ‘cost / commission

of acquiring a customer’.

Illustration

Just to understand above, let us take a practical

example. A telecom service provider, named XYZ

Limited offers to their customers a mobile handset,

voice network services and data network services.

On 1st July, 2017, the entity entered into a contract

with a customer TTK, offering him all three product

and services for INR 13,500, though individual selling

price for these are INR 16,800 as mentioned below.

Further it is known that inventory cost of handset is

INR 3,500. Based on above assumptions, revenue

recognition, cost and EBITDA is summarized in the

following table along with related journal entries

under IAS 18 and IFRS 15:

Goods and

Services

offered by

XYZ Limited

Standalone

selling price

of each

item

% of

Total

Bundle

selling price

for all the

three

Revenue Recognition and Accounting Treatment

IAS 18 IFRS 15

2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19

Handset 6,000 36% - - - 4,821 (36% of

13,500)

-

Network- 3,600 21% - 1,800 1,800 1,446 (21% of  1,446 (21%

Knowledge Pack - 59

th
 National Cost Convention - 2019

83

Voice (3,600/2) (3,600/2) 13,500/2) of 13,500/2)

Network-

Data

7,200 43% - 7,200

(3,600/2)

7,200

(3,600/2)

2,893 (43% of

13,500/2)

2,893 (43%

of 13,500/2)

Total 16,800 100% 13,500 5,400 5,400 9,161 4,339

Cost

Handset 3,500 - 3,500 - - 3,500 -

Customer

acquisition

cost

- - - 800 - - -

Network-

Voice

2,178 - 2,178 1,080 1,098 1,080 1,098

Network -

data

4,788 - 4,788 2,736 2,412 2,736 2,412

Total Cost 10,,466 - 10,466 4,256 3,510 6,956 3,510

EBITDA 6,334 - 3,034 1,144 1,890 2,205 829

EBITDA % to

Revenue

- - - 21% 35% 24% 19%

Revenue recognition and related journal entries for the item sold as bundle

1.On receiving of cash from customer

Cash /Bank/Debtors Dr. 13,500 - 13,500 -

Unbilled / Deferred Revenue Cr. 13,500 - 13,500 -

2. On delivery of Handset to Customer

Cost of Handset  Dr.   3,500 -   3,500 -

Inventory Cr.   3,500 -   3,500 -

3. Charging the differential value to cost of acquisition of customer

Unbilled / Deferred Revenue Dr. 2,700 - - -

Cost of acquisition of customer Dr. 800 - - -

Cost of Handset Cr. 3,500 - - -

4. On allocating of revenue towards handset and network services

Unbilled / Deferred Revenue Dr. 5,400 5,400 - -

Handset Revenue Cr. - - 4,821 -

Network Services-Voice Revenue Cr. 1,800 1,800 1,446 1,446

Network Services- Data Revenue Cr. 3,600 3,600 2,893 2,893

For making the explanation simple, it is assumed that

the customer has availed the services of networks

equally during 2017-18 and 2018-19. In general it

never happens and the practical adventure is much

more complex than that. Also time value of money is

ignored in above situation since contract expires

within 12 months period.

Under IAS 18, cost of acquisition of customer is 800 =

Cost of handset – Residual value of economic

benefits = 3,500- 2,700.

Residual value = Total Economic benefits – Network

Revenue - (13,500-3,600-7,200). In this example, cost

handset is less than the residual value, where if the